RA = 6 12/4/07 EA Taly (RA-2008-43)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04231

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ______ DEC 0 7 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ACCEPT AND EXECUTE AN EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE AGENCY TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM THE HISTORIC BALBOA THEATRE IN THE HORTON PLAZA REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Horton Plaza Redevelopment Project Area [Project]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan, the Agency approved the Implementation Plans for the period of July 2004 – June 2009 for the Centre City and Horton Plaza Redevelopment Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Implementation Plans identify the Historic Balboa Theatre as a focus project and one of two structures that are blighted and require rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, a study conducted by Harrison Price Company with assistance from Theatre Projects in 1986 concluded that there was a need for a first class, professional, mid-sized lyric theater (1,500 seats + or -), and over the past seventeen years no new or rehabilitated facilities have come on line, and therefore, the need has only grown; and

WHEREAS, the Historic Balboa Theatre is an Agency asset; and

WHEREAS, the Theatre is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and the Agency desires to rehabilitate the Balboa for adaptive reuse as a publicly maintained and operated state-of-the-art, multi-purpose, performing arts center; and

WHEREAS, two new doors on the south side of the building at the stage level were required for egress from both the stage and from the basement level; and

WHEREAS, the south side of the building is on the property line and these two new doors satisfy the California Building Code [CBC] requirements for emergency egress; and

WHEREAS, occupants of the Theatre would exit over adjoining property owners' land in an emergency exiting condition; and

WHEREAS, this Easement is a requirement of the code modification request granted by the City of San Diego Development Service Department/Building Development Review Division; and

WHEREAS, the establishment of this Easement is a condition of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy; NOW, THERERFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Agency authorizes the Executive Director or his designee to accept the Easement in favor of the Agency; and
- 2. That the Agency authorizes the Executive Director or his designee to execute and record the easement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is not a "project" and is therefore not subject to CEQA pursuant to the State Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel By**Deputy Counsel** CAL:cfq 10/09/07 Or.Dept:CCDC RA-2008-43 MMS#5423 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of DEC 0 4 2007 City of San Diego, at its meeting of REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director Vetoed: ____

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Passed by the Redevelopme following vote:	nt Agency of The	e City of San Diego on _	DEC 0 4 2007	, by the
Agency Members	Year	s Nays	Not Present	Ineligible
Scott Peters				
Kevin Faulconer				
Toni Atkins				
Anthony Young				
Brian Maienschein			U	
Donna Frye				
Jim Madaffer		,		
Ben Hueso	J			
Date of final passage	DEC 0 7 2007	and the state of t		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Evecutive Direc	JERRY SAND	ERS San Diego, California.
AUTHENTICATED DT.			tor or the City or t	san Diego, Camonna.
		• •	<u>ELIZABETH S. M</u>	ΔΙΔΝΠ
(Seal)			The City of San D	
			4 91	
		By Jana	elle Often	, Deputy
		. []		
·				
		Office of the Redeve	elopment Agency	, San Diego, California

Resolution Number

R-04231